

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

RICHARD TAYLOR WHITEHEAD;
TIMOTHY GRANT; and CITIZENS
IN CHARGE FOUNDATION, a
Virginia not-for-profit corporation,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,
Respondent on Review,

v.

SHEMIA FAGAN, Secretary of State
of the State of Oregon,

Defendant-Respondent,
Petitioner on Review.

Marion County Circuit
Court No. 16CV28212

CA A167087

SC S068382

BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF PETITIONER ON REVIEW,
SHEMIA FAGAN, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF OREGON

Review of the Decision of the Court of Appeals
on Appeal from a Judgment
of the Circuit Court for Marion County
Honorable J. CHANNING BENNETT, Judge

Opinion Filed: December 30, 2020
Author of Opinion: MOONEY, J.
Before Judges: DeHoog, P. J., and Egan, C. J., and Mooney, J.
Dissenting Judges: DeHoog, P. J.

Continued...

7/21

GREGORY A. CHAIMOV #822180
Davis, Wright, & Tremaine, LLP
1300 SW 5th Ave., Ste. 2400
Portland, Oregon 97201
Telephone: (503) 778-5328
Email: gregorychaimov@dwt.com

Attorney for Respondents on Review

ERIC C. WINTERS #983790
Attorney at Law
30710 SW Magnolia Ave.
Wilsonville, Oregon 97070
Telephone: (503) 754-9096
Email: eric@ericwinters.com

Attorney for Respondents on Review

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM #753239
Attorney General
BENJAMIN GUTMAN #160599
Solicitor General
CHRISTOPHER A. PERDUE
#136166
Assistant Attorney General
1162 Court St. NE
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096
Telephone: (503) 378-4402
Email: chris.perdue@doj.state.or.us

Attorneys for Petitioner on Review

JESSE A. BUSS #122919
Attorney at Law
411 5th St.
Oregon City, Oregon 97045
Telephone: (503) 656-4884
Email: jessebuss@gmail.com

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. Oregon law recognizes a category of “inactive” voters who may not vote until they update their registrations.....	2
B. Enforcing constitutional and statutory requirements, the Secretary treats “inactive” voters as ineligible to sign initiative petitions.....	7
C. After the trial court rejected plaintiffs’ challenge to the Secretary’s inactive-voter rule, a split panel of the Court of Appeals concluded that the rule violated the Oregon Constitution.	8
1. Plaintiff failed to collect enough signatures to place an initiative on the ballot after the Secretary excluded the signatures of inactive voters.	8
2. The trial court concluded that the Secretary properly excluded the signatures of inactive voters, and the Court of Appeals reversed.	9
QUESTION PRESENTED AND PROPOSED RULE OF LAW.....	11
Question Presented	11
Proposed Rule of Law	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	13
A. Text, historical context, and case law show that Article II, section 2, grants the legislature authority to require that voters maintain registration information to be qualified to vote.	14
1. The text authorizes the legislature to define registration and create registration maintenance requirements.....	14
2. The relevant historical context confirms that understanding.....	16
3. Relevant case law further confirms that understanding.....	19

B. Inactive voters are not “qualified voters” under Article IV, section 1, because they are not “registered * * * in the manner provided by law.”	22
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Couey v. Atkins</i> , 357 Or 460, 355 P3d 866 (2015).....	14
<i>Ivie v. City of Oceanlake</i> , 208 Or 417, 302 P2d 221 (1956).....	20, 21
<i>Jory v. Martin</i> , 153 Or 278, 56 P2d 1093 (1936).....	15, 16
<i>Ladd v. Holmes</i> , 40 Or 167, 66 P 714 (1901).....	22
<i>State ex rel. Postlethwait v. Clark</i> , 143 Or 482, 22 P2d 900 (1933).....	19, 20, 22
<i>State ex rel. Sajo v. Paulus</i> , 297 Or 646, 688 P2d 367 (1984).....	7, 10, 11, 21, 23
<i>State v. Gonzalez-Valenzuela</i> , 358 Or 451, 365 P3d 116 (2015).....	15
<i>State v. Pipkin</i> , 354 Or 513, 316 P3d 255 (2013).....	14
<i>State v. Sagdal</i> , 356 Or 639, 343 P3d 226 (2015).....	15
<i>Whitehead v. Clarno</i> , 308 Or App 268, 480 P3d 974 (2020).....	10, 11

Statutes & Constitutional Provisions

52 USC § 20507(a)(4)(A)–(B).....	4
<i>Former</i> ORS 247.025(1)(a) (1985).....	3
<i>Former</i> ORS 247.290(3)(b) (1991)	26

<i>Former</i> ORS 247.320–330 (1991).....	26
<i>Former</i> ORS 247.330(3) (1991).....	26
<i>Former</i> ORS 247.340(2) (1991).....	26
<i>Former</i> ORS 247.567 (1991).....	23
<i>Former</i> ORS 247.585 (1991).....	24
<i>Former</i> ORS 247.610–650 (1963).....	19
Or Const, Art II, § 18.....	19
Or Const, Art II, § 2	2, 3, 7, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 24, 25, 27
Or Const, Art II, § 2(1)	2
Or Const, Art II, § 2(1)(c).....	1, 13
Or Const, Art IV, § 1	1, 12, 13, 22, 27
Or Const, Art IV, § 1(2)(b).....	7
Or Const, Art IV, § 1(5).....	8
Or Const, Art VI, §6	22
Or Const, Art XI, § 11(8)(a)	8
Or Laws 1963, ch 595, §3.....	19
Oregon Code (1930), Supplement of 1935, title XXXVI, ch I, § 36-110	17, 18, 19, 20
Oregon Laws (1920), title XXVIII, ch XI.....	17
Oregon Laws (1920), title XXVIII, ch XI, § 4065	17, 23
ORS 137.281(7).....	25
ORS 247.012.....	4, 23
ORS 247.012(4)(a).....	5
ORS 247.012(8)	5
ORS 247.013(1).....	4
ORS 247.013(4)	5
ORS 247.013(5).....	5
ORS 247.013(6).....	6
ORS 247.013(6)(b)	6
ORS 247.013(7).....	6, 7, 23

ORS 247.015(3)	24, 25
ORS 247.017(1)–(2)	6
ORS 247.251 (1953)	19
ORS 247.290	23
ORS 247.290(1)	5
ORS 247.295(2)	6
ORS 247.303	6, 24
ORS 247.555	23
ORS 247.563(2)(a)–(c)	6
ORS 247.563(3)	6
ORS 249.068(1)(d)	8
ORS 250.025(1)	7, 10, 23

Other Authorities

2016 State Initiative and Referendum Manual	8
Exhibit E, House Committee on General Government, HB 2280, June 10, 1993	3, 4, 26
House Bill 2280 (1993)	7, 26
House Bill 2681 (2021)	6
Initiative Petition (IP) 50 (2016)	8, 9
Official Voters’ Pamphlet, General Election, November 4, 1986	3
Official Voters’ Pamphlet, Special Election, June 28, 1927	18
Official Voters’ Pamphlet, Special Election, November 8, 1960	15
Randolph Quirk et al., <i>A Comprehensive Grammar of the English Language</i> (1985)	15
Tape 61, Side B, House Committee on General Government, HB 2280, June 21, 1993	26

Webster's New International Dictionary (1910).....15

Rules

OAR 165-005-01606
OAR 165-014-0005(1).....7
